
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1501
ANSWERED ON:09.12.2004
HANDICAPPED REHABILITATION CENTRES
Narhire Smt. Kalpana Ramesh

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of handicapped rehabilitation centers in the country, State/UT-wise and location-wise;

(b) the financial assistance allotted/released to these rehabilitation centers during each of the last three years and the current year,
State/UT-wise;

(c) the amount spent out of the total financial assistance provided during the said period, State/UT-wise;

(d) whether the Government has any proposal to open new rehabilitation centers for handicapped in Usmanabad District in Maharashtra and in other States/UTs; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT (SMT. SUBBULAKSHMI JAGADEESAN)

(a) There are 133 District Disability Rehabilitation Centres (DDRC) sanctioned through out the country. A list of DDRCs State-wise and location-wise is placed at Annexure-I.

(b) & (c) The information regarding financial assistance released to District Disability Rehabilitation Centres both grant provided and expenditure incurred for the last three years and the current year is at Annexure-II.

(d) & (e) According to the programme new DDRCs are opened to cover unserved districts in a phased manner. There is no proposal to open a DDRC in Usmanabad district in Maharashtra in the current year.

Annexure - I

Annexure referred to part (a) of Lok Sabha USQ No. 1501 for answer on 9.12.2004 regarding Handicapped Rehabilitation Centres.

Details of District Disability Rehabilitation Centres (DDRC)

 Andhra Pradesh    Assam

1 Anantpur   1 Dibrugarh
2 Vishakhapatnam   2 North Cachar (Silchar)
3 Karimnagar   3 Sunitapur (Tezpur)

 Arunachal Pradesh

1 Lower Subansari (Itanagar)

 Bihar     Chhatisgarh


1 Banka    1 Bastar
2 Dharbanga   2 Durg
3 Jehanabad   3 Jaspur
4 Kishanganj   4 Raigarh
5 Mujafarpur   5 Raipur
6 Nalanda    6 Rajnandgaon
7 Nawada
8 Samastipur
9 Saran
10 Gaya

 Gujarat     Goa

1 Ahmedabad   1 North Goa (Panaji)
2 Anand
3 Bhavnagar    Haryana
4 Dohad (Nadiad)
5 Jamnagar   1 Hissar
6 Junagad    2 Rohtak
7 Rajkot    3 Kurukshetra
8 Surat    4 Sonipat
9 Surendranagar
10 Baroda

 Himachal Pradesh   Jammu & Kashmir

1 Chanba    1 Anantnag
2 Mandi    2 Leh
3 Shimla    3 Udhampur

 Jharkhand    Karnataka

1 Dumka    1 Mandya
2 East Singbhum(Jamshedpur) 2 Bellary
3 Hazaribagh   3 South Kannada (Mangalore)
4 Ranchi    4 Belgaum
     5 Gulbarga
     6 Tumkur

 Kerala     Mizoram

1 Kozikode   1 Aizawl
2 Thiruvananthapuram
3 Trissur

 Meghalaya    Manipur

1 East Khasi Hills (Shillong) 1 Imphal East (Imphal)

 Maharashtra    Madhya Pradesh

1 Latur    1 Balaghat
2 Buldana    2 Damoh
3 Wardha    3 Dewas
4 Aurangabad   4 Gwalior
5 Kolhapur   5 Indore
6 Siddhudurg   6 Jhabua


7 Mahim    7 Khandwa
     8 Khargaon
 Nagaland   9 Mandsaur
     10 Nimach (Jawad)
1 Dimapur    11 Rajgarh
     12 Ratlam (Elot)
 Orissa    13 Rewa
     14 Sagar
1 Kalahandi   15 Satna
2 Kandhamal (Phulbani) 16 Shahajapur (Agar)
3 Koraput    17 Ujjain
4 Mayurbhanj
5 Sambalpur

 Punjab     Rajasthan

1 Amritsar   1 Ajmer
2 Ferozpur   2 Bikaner
3 Patiala    3 Jaisalmer
4 Sangrur    4 Jhunjhunu
     5 Jodhpur
     6 Tonk
     7 Udaipur

 Sikkim     Tripura

1 East Sikkim (Gangtok) 1 West Tripura (Agartala)

 Tamil Nadu    Uttar Pradesh

1 Kanyakumari   1 Agra
2 Madurai    2 Allahabad
3 Salem    3 Ambedkarnagar
4 Vellore    4 Ballia
5 Virudhunagar   5 Farukhabad
6 Thuthukuri   6 Gonda
     7 Gorakhpur
     8 Jhansi
     9 Maud
     10 Meerut
     11 Pilibhit
     12 Varanasi

 Uttaranchal    West Bengal

1 Almora    1 Jalpaiguri
2 Chameli    2 Murshidabad
3 Haridwar   3 North 24 Parganas
4 Tehri Garhwal   4 South Dinajpur

 A & N Island    D & N Haveli

1 Port Blair   1 Silvassa

 Daman & Diu    Pondicherry


1 Diu    1 Pondicherry

Annexure - II

Annexure referred to part (b) & (c) of Lok Sabha USQ No. 1501 for answer on 9.12.2004 regarding Handicapped Rehabilitation Centres

Grant Released and Expenditure incurred in DDRCs

         (Amt. Rs. in lakh)

Name of DDRC  2001-02  2002-03  2003-04  2004-05  TOTAL TOTAL

   Grant Exp. Grant Exp. Grant Exp Grant Exp. Grant Exp

DDRC Alote  - - 0.16 0.16 12.68 12.68 8.5 8.5 21.34 64.02
DDRC Agar  - - - - 12.11 12.11 5.5 5.5 17.61 52.83
DDRC Agartala  3.39 3.39 1.35 1.35 3.78 3.78 1.62 1.62 10.14 30.42
DDRC Agra   2.63  2.42 3 2.46 - - 3 13.51
DDRC Ahmedabad  5.15 2.81 11.1 3.45 3.25 6.29 - - 19.5 51.55
DDRC Aizwal  1.78 2.5 3.53 1.87 - - - - 5.31 14.99
DDRC Allahabad  4.39 4.39 7.8 7.8 7.86 7.86 - - 20.05 60.15
DDRC Almora  2.68 2.68 1.49 1.49 1.39 1.39 - - 5.56 16.68
DDRC Ambedkarnagar - - - - 2.84 2.84 - - 2.84 8.52
DDRC Anantapur  5 5.45 - 3.05 - 2.32 - - 5 20.82
DDRC Anantnag  - - - - 2.3 2.3 - - 2.3 6.9
DDRC Aurangabad  4.76 4.76 1.8 1.8 2.85 2.85 1.26 1.26 10.67 32.01
DDRC Balaghat  -  5 - - 2.52 - 0.87 5 13.39
DDRC Ballia  6.1 5.48 4.05 3.79 0 4.46 - - 10.15 34.03
DDRC Banka  0.37 0.37 3.98 3.98 4.34 4.34 2.04 2.04 10.73 32.19
DDRC Bastar  - - - - 10 5 7 - 17 39
DDRC Belgaum  8 5.05 5 5.47 8 7.28 - 1.72 21 61.52
DDRC Bellary  10 4.81 - 7.02 8 7.72 - 2.01 18 57.56
DDRC Bikaner  - - 6.5 - -  - - 6.5 13
DDRC Buladana  0.74 0.74 6.16 6.16 5.28 5.28 0 - 12.18 36.54
DDRC Dakshin Dinajpur 6.05 6.05 2.74 2.74 4.89 4.89 2.44 2.44 16.12 48.36
DDRC Damoh  - - - - 10 5 7 - 17 39
DDRC Darbhanga  0.78 0.78 5.89 5.89 3.77 3.77 - - 10.44 31.32
DDRC Dewas  - - - - 10 10.76 7 - 17 44.76
DDRC Dharamshala 3.13 3.13 2.63 2.63 3.7 3.7 - - 9.46 28.38
DDRC Dibrugarh  2.52 2.52 1.68 1.68 2.05 2.05 1.05 1.05 7.3 21.9
DDRC Dimapur  5.52 5.52 10.34 10.34 6.18 6.18 - - 22.04 66.12
DDRC Diu  - 3.1 3.8 2.34 5 3.41 - - 8.8 26.45
DDRC Dumka  0.72 0.72 3.66 3.66 1.87 1.87 - - 6.25 18.75
DDRC Durg  5 - - - - 3.64 - 0.69 5 14.33
DDRC Farrukhabad 3.46 3.46 2.87 2.87 2.57 2.57 1.18 1.18 10.08 30.24
DDRC Ferozpur  9.49 9.49 5.72 5.72 5.71 5.71 2.39 2.39 23.31 69.93
DDRc Gangtok  11.88 11.88 5.59 5.59 5.45 5.45 0 - 22.92 68.76
DDRC Gauhati  - - - - - - - - 0 0
DDRC Gaya  3.79 3.79 3.18 3.18 1.69 1.69 - - 8.66 25.98
DDRC Goa  9.56 9.56 5.08 5.08 1.86 1.86 1.5 1.5 18 54
DDRC Gonda  5 0.99 4.6 4.12 2.5 6.89 - - 12.1 36.2
DDRC Gorakhpur  7 4.59 6 5.68 3.5 6.22 - - 16.5 49.49
DDRC Gulbarga  7 6.98 10 5.2 9 6 7 0 33 84.18
DDRC Gwalior  5.91 5.91 6.68 6.68 5.84 5.84 - - 18.43 55.29
DDRC Haridwar  3.16 3.16 2.54 2.54 1.35 1.35 - - 7.05 21.15
DDRC Hazaribagh  3.49 3.49 4.77 4.77 5.9 5.9 2.58 2.58 16.74 50.22
DDRC Hissar  - - - - 3 - - - 3 6
DDRC Imphal  2.45 2.45 2.19 2.19 4.51 4.51 2.1 2.1 11.25 33.75
DDRC Indore  5.07 5.07 3.85 3.85 6.05 6.05 0 0 14.97 44.91
DDRC Itanagar  7.31 7.31 1.81 1.81 2.1 2.1 1.06 1.06 12.28 36.84
DDRC Jalpaiguri  10.05 10.05 5.1 5.1 2 2 3 3 20.15 60.45


DDRC Jamnagar  5.49 5.49 5.57 5.57 8 8 5 5 24.06 72.18
DDRC Jamshedpur  - - 0.68 0.68 4.73 4.73 1.89 1.89 7.3 21.9
DDRC Jashpur  - - - - 10 5 7 - 17 39
DDRC Jawad  - - - - 12.88 12.88 - - 12.88 38.64
DDRC Jehanabad  - - - - 0.82 0.82 - - 0.82 2.46
DDRC Jhabua  6.37 6.37 4.87 4.87 8.42 8.42 - - 19.66 58.98
DDRC Jhansi  6.5 6.5 6.19 6.19 6.95 6.95 3.83 3.83 23.47 70.41
DDRC Jhunjhunu  - - 6.5 - - - - - 6.5 13
DDRC Jodhpur  - - 6.5 - - - - - 6.5 13
DDRC Junagarh  - - - - - - 3 3 3 9
DDRC Kalahandi  2 3.68 - 0.07 - 0.14 - - 2 7.89
DDRC Kanyakumari - - - - 1.6 - - - 1.6 3.2
DDRC Karavatti  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
DDRC Karimnagar  - - - - 10 10.19 7 - 17 44.19
DDRC Kishanganj  0.16 0.16 1.92 1.92 4.83 4.83 2.27 2.27 9.18 27.54
DDRC Kolhapur  9.73 9.73 11.18 11.18 3.31 3.31 0 - 24.22 72.66
DDRC Koraput  6.4 6.4 8.07 8.07 4.96 4.96 0 0 19.43 58.29
DDRC Kozhikode  8 11.19 10 8 10 7.5 7 - 35 96.69
DDRC Krishna  - - - - - - - - 0 0
DDRC Kurukshetra 5 - 0 - - - - - 5 10
DDRC Latur  2.5 5.73 7 5.78 5 6.03 - - 14.5 46.54
DDRC Leh  - - 6.11 6.11 1.45 1.45 - - 7.56 22.68
DDRC Madurai  8 7.88 10 7.01 10 8.04 7 2.7 35 95.63
DDRC Madyamgram  - - - - 2.08 2.08 - - 2.08 6.24
DDRC Mahim  - - - - 12.55 12.55 - - 12.55 37.65
DDRC Mandsaur  - - - - 11.98 11.98 8.5 8.5 20.48 61.44
DDRC Mandya  - - - - 10 10.71 7 - 17 44.71
DDRC Mangalore  8 4.81 5 5.38 8 6.74 - 1.52 21 60.45
DDRC Mau  7 3.9 4.8 4.85 3.5 6.32 - - 15.3 45.67
DDRC Mayurbhanj  2 3.73 0 0.23 6.2 4.9 0 0 8.2 25.26
DDRC Meerut  0 2.75 0 2.78 4 2.06 0 0 4 15.59
DDRC Murshidabad 0 0 5.28 5.28 4.58 4.58 0 - 9.86 29.58
DDRC Muzafarpur  7.86 7.86 6.2 6.2 6.54 6.54 1.84 1.84 22.44 67.32
DDRC Nawada  6.97 6.97 4.93 4.93 5.13 5.13 1.63 1.63 18.66 55.98
DDRC Patiala  5 4.14 6 4.64 0 4.12 -  11 34.9
DDRC Phulbani  7.94 7.94 6.41 6.41 6.61 6.61 -  20.96 62.88
DDRC Pilibhit  12.25 12.25 6.83 6.83 8.42 8.42 3.54 3.54 31.04 93.12
DDRC Pondicherry - - 4.5 - - - - - 4.5 9
DDRC Port Blair  - - - - 1 1 - - 1 3
DDRC Raigarh  6.49 6.49 4.52 4.52 8.22 8.22 - - 19.23 57.69
DDRC Raipur  5 0.12  1.41 - 0.63 - 0.38 5 12.54
DDRC Rajgarh  5.73 5.73 5.4 5.4 8.96 8.96 - - 20.09 60.27
DDRC Rajkot  5.49 5.49 5.57 5.57 7.6 7.6 5 5 23.66 70.98
DDRC Ranchi  2.28 2.28 10.26 10.26 6.14 6.14 - - 18.68 56.04
DDRC Rewa  5 2.12 5 2.85 - 4.17 5 2.41 15 41.55
DDRC Rohtak  5 - - - - 4.81 - 1.02 5 15.83
DDRC Sagar  6.39 6.39 5.94 5.94 7.63 7.63 - - 19.96 59.88
DDRC Samastipur  - - - - 0.1 0.1 - - 0.1 0.3
DDRC Sambalpur  2 2.21 - 0.05 - 0.05 - - 2 6.31
DDRC Sangrur  - - - - 1.88 1.88 - - 1.88 5.64
DDRC Saran(Chapra) 2.26 2.26 5.02 5.02 7.08 7.08 - - 14.36 43.08
DDRC Satna  - - - - 10 5 7 - 17 39
DDRC Selam  1.27 1.27 3.78 3.78 2.44 2.44 1.74 1.74 9.23 27.69
DDRC Shillong  5.75 5.75 11.84 11.84 2.57 2.57 - - 20.16 60.48
DDRC Shimla  0 1.12 7.1 2.42 3.21 4.89 - - 10.38 29
DDRC Silchar  2.55 2.55 5.01 5.01 4.99 4.99 2.3 2.3 14.85 44.55
DDRC Silvasa  7 2.54 4.5 3.91 5 4.37 - - 16.5 43.82
DDRC Sindhdurg  0.74 0.74 3.43 3.43 3.88 3.88 1.44 1.44 9.49 28.47
DDRC Sonipat  5 0.05 0 1.05   - - 5 11.1
DDRC Surat  10.14 10.14 10.1 10.1 5.61 5.61 0 - 25.85 77.55
DDRC Tehri  3.44 3.44 2.01 2.01 2.04 2.04 - - 7.49 22.47
DDRC Tezpur  1 1 6.63 6.63 9.55 9.55 - - 17.18 51.54
DDRC Thiruvananthapuram 7 9.77 10 6 9 7.37 7 0.17 33 89.31
DDRC Thoothukudi 7 5.38 10 6 9 5.32 7 2 33 84.7
DDRC Thrissur  7 8.19 10 8 9 6.36 7 1 33 89.55
DDRC Tumkur  4 4.79 5 6.99 9.4 7.62 - 1 18.4 57.2
DDRC Udaipur  0 2.08 10.29 2.61 0 1.86 - - 10.29 27.13
DDRC Udhampur    5.82 5.82 3.94 3.94 - - 9.76 29.28
DDRC Ujjain  6 12.17 10 9 10 7.5 7 2.5 33 97.17
DDRC Vadodra  4.54 2.45 7.04 1.84 10.06 10.06 - - 21.64 57.63
DDRC Varanasi  5 0.97 4.6 3.83 2.5 7.2 - - 12.1 36.2
DDRC Vellore   4.75 - - - - - - 0 4.75
DDRC Virudhnagar 2.74 2.74 2.07 2.07 2.11 2.11 1.27 1.27 8.19 24.57
DDRC Vishakhapatnam 5 1.62 - - - - - - 5 11.62
DDRC Wardha  7 7.17 10 5 9 6.08 7 - 33 84.25

TOTAL   425.75 396.31 474.11 404.81 562.62 557.91 189.47 99.46 1651.95 4762.39

 Note - Statement of 122 DDRCs only.
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